

No. 13-693

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATASHA WHITLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN NICK HANNA; ROBERT BULLOCK; MICHAEL
MURRAY; ROBERT GRUBBS,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
NATASHA WHITLEY**

JEFF EDWARDS	KURT KUHN
THE EDWARDS LAW FIRM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
The Haehnel Building	LISA BOWLIN HOBBS
1101 East 11th Street	KUHN HOBBS PLLC
Austin, Texas 78702	3307 Northland Drive
(512) 623-7727	Suite 310
<i>Jeff@Edwards-Law.com</i>	Austin, Texas 78731
	(512) 476-6000
	<i>Kurt@KuhnHobbs.com</i>
	<i>Lisa@KuhnHobbs.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
A. This case is the perfect vehicle for the Court to decide important questions on the deliberate indifference standard, limits on police practices, and victims' rights.....	2
B. The Fifth Circuit's opinion conflicts with prior deliberate indifference jurisprudence by excusing constitutional violations for the purpose of obtaining a conviction.	6
C. Under the Due Process Clause, there should be no government interest sufficient to allow a state actor to rape a child.....	10
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 5
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	6, 8
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	12
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	8, 9, 10
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Soc. Serv.</i> <i>Dept.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	5
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	8, 10
<i>Fontana v. Haskin</i> , 262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1958 (2013)	11, 12
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	9, 10, 11, 13

<i>Rogers v. City of Little Rock</i> , 152 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	12
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	5
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	8
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	9, 12, 13
